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thson anmsco
26 - Malo

Studenl

Looc Cpoblacion)

PROTOC-HILIPPINE WORVSHERT For ],__._.: QgochnonN

vavianl  of 'DisPokolhon Cef.)

2agie Interrogatives:
0l. Vhat? v
02. Who? v/
03. Yhose? V'
04, where? sgo cl L'’
(5. when (past) v
0&. when )fuiure)? SAN o  imadwr magabat
¢7. why? \/
- ? /
6. how (manner): Pq on o
3. how (“erree) ? ong Va\aﬁcf -
19. how much?V
11. how many? V
13. in what rank? VvV
; ,.. ) 7
14, how much apiece’ ’tc\SP |l QL
ko ? 4 k
15. do what’ 9(1 an o oL
18. 1isn't that so? hih(\i, bCL - k)U l<¢§n é’g L?

PASIC DEICTICS -

17. this one (near me) d}ja- - 30_
1€, this one (near us) ran = yon
15. that one (near you) Jm

20. that one (far away % 't'o




| R )
21. Iam here. UCl L QlLO
r
22. Ve are here. Kawn(
3. You are there. V
: 7
24, They are there (yorder).v I+O
BASIC GRAMNAR: ’
a{jw
: ¢ d? /
5. Don't go. V WnQy WO panaus
26. I do not go.V
27. 1 4id not go.\/
- 2¢.  Iwill not go.V
'+ 28. 1 am young. /
- 36. Iam not young.v
3l. He is rich.v

32. He is not rich. /

33. This man is not a farmer, he is a fisherman.”/ T_ le _>1 ?05
OJJ dgﬂ- Dﬁ ‘\'anro 05 bulét{h YUWN MQDUD{N'I‘\G-‘ ima.’l}f °ﬁ mb‘g(‘&l—? run.
- 34, Ve have food.
35. Ve don't have any food.
36. He has money. v
37. He has no money.v
. 38. They have 2 houvse. V
33, They Jon't have a house.V

4¢. This is a heavtifvl house. ma.SaC‘BQ.? mronN D& baﬂa"ﬁ

41. That is a very mizh man. QAN ? OJj maggammh 9!({ Da "‘a’hm.



FOCUE PATTERNG:
42‘;\/ Rice can he bought in the nrarket.

42\ Rice cannot he hought now.
’ /
| vwo.’ m\m\&nﬂ.

44, Rice corld not be boughi yesterday.
(P kéRon it {sda®
mdwéou Do..uoq, an  wmogakoon i \S :
45, 'This is the child that will eat the figh.

un&?

46.v This is the fish which the chlld will eadt.

r
uno.
474 This is the knife with which the child wil: cvt the fish.

4 4

4¢ v This is the room which the chl?'d will enter.
4¢ v This is the branch on which the 2ir landed.
5C0v This is the hread or which the fly lander,
51w Thig is the fly which landed on the drea-.
52.v' The man will go to the beach, seashore.
53.v Ve arriver last year.
64.v Ve will go on I*Ji'énday.
55.v He will leave within three cays.
58.vV He came last Wednes~ay.
57.v/ He will come next Friday. = sa iSAD B_ievms po.
5€.V You (sing.) car £o swimming ‘this afternoon.

ka*na .t agahon
55.— You (pl.) could not go swirtming this morring
50. v They don't eat sroper until seven p. n.
51. v The carabao is wallowing in the rondhole.

2.V The carabao wzas zilled yestierday.

igabaligya®

88, — _ihe carabac will e s89id tororrow.

kusarte. balead T OLO.,
64, —i ‘ms 15{; X : WQR 130. lmr

e money iney use to buy the caravac.



tﬁa na (;kl. a ‘3aLo.3|o sa. Imo rscxo..?
55.8 Thls is the yam I will exchanze for your fish.

&.v Puy the bread with this money

mﬂ“‘"“h'ﬁg\o &Pa..ba. |5cla? PI‘CL ‘A& ?"SL

¢7. —Trade tuis fish for some yan.-.

dalaga

S8€. v This is the fish which the maidén Wlll oy

l a(nallqga?

62. Vv Thig is the fish which the maiden will gel
7C.v This is the plate which the maiden will wash.
71.v This is the place where the president lied down.

72.v This is the cP?al for whor: the rman will buy bread.

dalaga |
73.v This is the reaifen from whom the man will Suy brea”.

e
una
74. v This is the child whom the man will have bHuy fish.

15. v Do noti have the vigitor hHuy Hreas: you buy it.
7C. v Do not huy hreac, Huy rice.

17.v Do not give money, sive foorl

7€. v Do not pay for the ring, pay for the rice first.

73.v Do not lavch at me, laugh at them.

a no. salwal

EC.v T will not wash t? ese trovsers vnti! tormorrow.

o.\h.\t ]ﬁ na isc‘a.?; ka.?onm l{_o laD
(1. @ I will r'oi. s? i1 '*‘.us fish, I will eat it instear. |
£2./ I did not go to church last cunday.
3.V I 4id not cive this gift to her yet.
€4, 1 dic not eat the hanana.
ko.‘\'b lSAa.
€5. = I 7id not Huy that flSh horeht rice instead.
€5. 1did not kzisg Maria, bDnt I kissed Lily.

€7. I didn't wash those ranis yet, H>ui I waghe? this shirt.

€€. I 7Zid not oven the window: »ut I onenes the “oor.



FPRONOUN FCRMS:

€2.v Iam running, \/

sC{A Thou art rvnning. v/ @

1.V He/she is renning. v

32.v¥ Ve (exclusive} are running. v/

-9' 3.v We (inclusive) are running.

54.V' Yor (pl.) are running.

95, v They are running.

36.V The others are running (hut we are not).
37.V Everynody is running.

g€.v This house is. .. mine.

8S.Y thine,

1ICC. v his, hers.
itk ¥ oursg (excl.)
102. v ours (incl.)
1C3. v yours (pl.)
164, v theirs

IC5.v He was called by re.
166.V You were geen 1y hir,

107.— This was mae by you (sing. ). % gin'?okra Mo -

e ; . ?
1C€. —The children of roy vncle are rich. UDQ_? A ?‘"':j

MARKERS-

1€3. This was brovchi by the rmaiden, dﬁ“ Sin Ja.la: it cla ,a‘fsa :
11¢. v This was brought »y Juan.

l11. v Feter was shot »y Paul.

112. v Give the roney o Maria.

113. V/ Give the gifi to the pirl. & daldpa



114. DISCOURSE PARTICLES:

l ‘! /
114. (ouestion) _ | Di- he really go the Manila? (kaya')

115.v (excuse) But I was sick then. (kaei)

116,V (patience) Vait first. (muna)

e e ——

117.V/ (cuotative) They say you are rich. (daw, kuno)

118.V/ (durative) Are you finished now? (na)

8. v (sustaining) |

I am rot finished yet. (pa)

120. / (consecuence) vhern he comes, then we'll go. (dayon)
121, (immediate) l Q‘ 9{: Do you need this right away? (agad)
122. V' (lirziting) | - Just 2 little is lefi, (lamang)

123. v (reflexive) I myseli will do it. (misizo)

124. 4 (estirnaie) It is just about ready. (halos)

}
I

125, v (emphatic) che is very, very reautifvl., (talaga)

126. / (discovery) (3 aa. s Ch my goodness, ii'g done. (rala

129. v (aifirrrative) Yes, I krow alrea-y. (nga', ngani')

12€. v (ignorance) | I<o not know. (aywan, am2ot, tao)

128.V (neririssive) IMay I borrow thig? (maari', pwerce)

180, vV (cossinhility) You might fall. (yata")

3l. v/ (optative) I would like 2 little rroney only. (Bana)

f .
122, V' (answer) Good afternoon.: (ran, din, naman)

123. v (~ualifying) He is someWwhat richa. (tita, medyo, maisa)
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This 1is a worksheet or test list for helping research
forms for proto-Austronssian. It consists of some 500
English items to bhe translated inte the target language. The
gloss should be put to the right of the English:; any discern-
ible cognates {other than the gloss) to the left of the
reconstructiong, along with thelr meaning. The bias of the
crganizer of this list has been towards the Hesaperonesian
group Of languages, particularly of the Philippines, and heuce
the researcher should consider many of the reconstructions
in that light. In effect, several layers of reconstructions
are yrepresented: proto-Austronesian, proto-Malayo-Polynesian,
proto-Philippine and even proto-Tagalic, wiith no indications
as to which are which. Hence the reconstructions are meant
only as a qgquide and the researcher is appropriately cautioned.
Please send copies to:

%. DAVIY ZORC

PMP PROJECT

Department of Linguistics
Morrill Hall

Cornell University
fthaca, New York 148590
Ve e A

I.B. At the end of the itnaglish list is a check-list of
reconstructions in alphabetical ordexr. On tie last page
is a lList of all proto-phenemes. Please enter the reflex
cf your test language for each respective form: initial
medial and final consonaants under 1, 2, 3 respectively;
and vowels in the first, second and third syllable
respectively.



i
*uapaw

i.&x..u-#

*pulut
*rapet

*antiN

#landas-an
*irek-
*kili-kilii
"abu

*tapu
*oaNun

*halakai

*zagat

*llanta
*pallun

®*pein]tuN
*buluQ
®*gauR
®plisan
*runti
¥*sagilN

015

N1k

ASOVE
H1G!H

ADHESIVE
GLUE
STICKY

AFTERADOM
ALL

MULET
CHARHM

AdTMAL
ANVIL

ARPIT  ilokon

ASHES
DUST

ANAKE ()
BACK

BAD
EVIL

BAD-TASTING
SATT
(BAMBOO)

(RANANA)

®*DiRus
*pa~-tiyuk-an

*mulia ]
*punai]

*tif{lan

*babag

*pesar

“Rayal]
®2idlzakel

*manuk

®lahiR

®kaRaC
®*paQic
*gitem

*bulaRr
*hileR

*butal]

®*DaRaQ
*ZuRug

*Seyup

*sumpit

UZ4

2L
ram

U2b
1y
J20
UZ9
Jod

BEE -

BEGI
ORIGINATE

BoLLY
STOMACH

BELUW
BENEATH
UNDER

BiG
LARGE —da,ldg‘to?

BIIl

FOWL
AldTMAL

BIRTH
BORH

BITL
BITTER .
BLACK

BLIND
EYE DFSEASE

BLIND
BLUCD

BLUA
BLUWGUN

SPURT



®awaiv
®*balutu
*{b,wlalkal|g}

*oadan
*hawak
*]lawas

*Caqg {u}laN

¥*piNgan
#*~le[NikuN

*guin]tek

®ha~Rani

*naiika

*susu

*rnawa
silaw

*buNkus
*heRkes

*suRaq
*sunu{R]

*lebeN

*bunuqg

*bpuir/lliq

045
U446

J4/

SUAT
CANCE

30DY

WAIST

ENDURE mabé\nmj
SONE

BUWL
CUP

BRAIN

BRAVE
AERG

BREADFRUIT

BREAST
MILK

SREATHE

BRIGHT
GLARIIG

BUNDL
WRAP UP

BURN
SET ON FIRE
SINGE

BURY/DIG

BUTCIHER
STAB

BUTT LI\J

*belif]
*bla,eikal

®*batiflis
*ka-rabaw
*baba

*hain]teb
*zaza

*-gugun
#ciocls{olgqun

*pes [olgan

*sapel[]
*dakep

®ubafhl

*baliw
#ibalh]

"‘u J."'_EJ

*OuRew
*ms_maq

"hujiN
®*oaRal

*manuk
*gayam

®* { Janak

*lilNaw

®azu

051

052

054

055

(056

BUY
PROVISION
CALF OF LEG

CARASAD Wavalodbs

iy dala v dalfa

BRING ALCNG
PEDDLE

CARRY--0oN HEAD

CARRY--on
SHOULDERS

CATCH in HANDS
CAPTURE

CHANGE

EXCHANGE
TRANSFORM
seCOME

CHASL AlAY
CHEW

CHARCOAL  Olin
LIVE COALS

CHICKFM
DCM“S!iL“TED
CHILD Uv_')é.?
CLEAR

CALHM

C'OT::AG

DRESS/SHIRT

salwal.



*nivuR
*baker

*lu[n] tug

*tu[R]lenaw

*seje [d]
*dateN

*suRug

*baiNkay

*bilaN

®*takep
*takub
*bukut
*bugaya
*taNis

*qaRus
*ganud

*puTul

*DeDeSem

*kusem

*gajaw

063
064

065
066

067
068

069
070

071

072

073
074

075

076
077

078

079

COCONUT

COOK
ROAST

READY
RIPE

COLD |amn(3
COM3
COME

COMMAND
REQUEST

CORPSE

COUNT
CONSIDER

COVER UP

CROCODILE
CRY/WEEP

CURRENT suldg

FLOW

CUT
SEVER

DANCE
DARK

DARK-cOLORED
DAY/sun

*beNel

*qutaN

*gawes

*D-idi

*D-ini

*D-itu

#*D-ana

*namnam

*Rebaqg

*maCey

*tawabD

*piNgan

*Wasu

*gayam

*taRinep

*Xipi

080
081

Uc2
053
084
085
086

087

JOO
UoY
090
091

092

U935
094

095

DEAF

DEBT
GRATI TUDE

DEJUCT
TAKE AWAY

(DEICTIC-- imGas

FIRST PERSON)

(DEICTIC--
DUAL PERSONS)

(DEICTIC--
SECOND PERSON

DELICIOUS
SUCCULENT

DESTROY
DIE
DIRTY

DISCOUNT

FORGIVE
BARGAIN

DISH
DOG

DOMESTICATED
DOG; CHICKEN
TAME ANIMAL

DREAM

imMmamsyon

)inmnqggg

HHIAG PRS0 L



| *Pun.a&r
# [ ]inum
®*tuluiq]

*pera

*maja

*balur

*{R]labqguk
*taliNa(]
*tanaq
*tuba
*[b,DIufR]tag
*tuna [q]
*1liniDlur
*tuli
*ka7en
*tuNa
®gqi-CeluR
*walu
*siku

®*~asuk
*surud

096
09/
098
099

100
101
102

103
104
105

106
107
103
109
110
111
112
113

DOVE--wWILD
DRINK
DRIP

DRUNK
REDDISH

DRY  wo- malah
DRY OUT--rooD

DULL
NOT SHARP

DUST
EAR

EARTI

GROUND
DIRT

Vﬂ\ét)

EARTHQUAKE
EARWAX

LAT

EEL

GG

EIGHT
ELBOW

ENTER
WITHDRAW INTO

®*salag

®luwas

*mahal

*babaw

*pade {m,N]
*sebu
"maCa

®*zatug
®#labug
*huluR

®zZallug

*qumaH

*gemuk
*tabe [gq,k]
*ama
*Depa

*takut

*bulu

*Cagi

114
115
116
117
118
119
120
121
127

123

124
125
126
127

128

ERROR
SIN

EXIT
COME OUT

EXPENSIVE
DEAR

EXTERIOR
CUTSIDE

EXTINGUISH
QUENCH
FADE

EYE

FALL

DROP
PAY OUT

FAR  layd®
DISTANT

FARI
FIELD 'ta\amna.m

FAT
GREASE

FATHER 'Tbihﬁ
FATHOM

FEAR

FEATIER
HAIR--BODY
FECES
EXCREMENT



*pa-ka7en

~ ®pe-beHi !

®*kuraN

*[laway
t*darizi
®tuZug
*putus
*xapuy

*gi-ka7en
*gi-seDaqg

*paRi
*balanak
®*taNiRi
*pbalid/Dla
*lima

*nala

*k~-2 [njtut
®*iflletaw
“baSaq
#{g]liluR

129
150

151

152
133

134

135
136

157
158
139
140
141
142
143
144
145
146

FEED

FEMALE
WOMAN

FEW
LACKING
INSUFFICIENT

FIGHT

FINGER/TOE
POINT

FINISH (oFF)
SEAL

FIRE

FISH
SIDE DISH

FISH--RrAY
(FISH)
(FISH)
(FISH)
FIVE

FLAME
FLATULENCE
FLOAT
FLOCD

FLOW
CURRENT

*huNa
*bulD/z]ak

®*laNaw

*layeR

*bujaqg

*e imibun

*gseDag

*kaki
*{d/DlageiX
*xe [mjpat
*qain]bDep
®*huwaqg
*buliR

*penuqg

*gapejus {u]

#anitu

147
148
149

150

151

152

153

o4
155
156
157
158
159
160

ibl
162

FLOWER
FLY (insect)

FLY (veERm)
HOVER

FOA!
BUBBLE
BOIL

FOG

& DEW '{Iuh?og
CLOUD

00D (wiTH RICE) sula?

SIDE DISH
FOOT/LEG
FOREHEAD/Face
FOUR

FRONT

FRUIT
FRUIT--EAR
FULL
(FUTURE--
PROXIMATE)

IN A LITTLE WHI%E
LATER ON \TODAY

GALL/BILE

GHOST  multo
SPIRIT



*leyqgall
*kasi
*beRey
®gilaw

*lak[a,elw
*¥panaw

*kambiN

¥*amas
*bulawan

*butiR

*hal{a,i]men

*hizaw

*hitaqg

*tu[m]bug
*bulu
*sabut
*quban
*buSek
*taNan

*kama|[ ]
®*1lima

*-ani

163
164

165

166
167
168

169
170

171
172

173

174
175
176
177
178
179

GINGER
GIVE

GLITTER
SHINE

GO/LEAVE
GOAT

GOLD
YELLOW

GOOD

GRAIN
WART

GRASS

GREEN
RAW

GROIN
CROTCH

GROW
HAIR--RoDY
HAIR--FIBROUS
HAIR--GRAY
HAIR--HEAD

HAND
FIVE

HARVEST

®*illa
*quluf{]
*panDuN

#*DeNeR

*pusuq
*beRgat

#tuluN

#*ged[qlulql

*buNsud

*NisNis

"pukul

*kepkep
*kupkup
*bitbit

*suNay

¥*Rumagqg
*balay

*pija

181
182
133
184
185

186
187

133

139

190
191

192
193
194

195
196

197

HE/SHE

HEAD
HEADPIECE
HEAR

HEART
KERNEL

HEAVY

HELP
ASSIST

HICCOUGH
SOB

SIGH

HILL
MOUND

HIS/HERS

HISS
SNICKER

HIT
STRIKE

HOLD

TAKE
EMBRACE

HOLD--IN FINGERS
HORN--ANTMAL

HOUSE
CONSTRUCTON

HOW-mMANY/MUCH?



®*Ratus

*lapaR
*gutem

*panaq
*xaku
*biras

*hipaR

®TtuNaw

*tiyvuk

#[liyut

®*dalem

*tinagi

*oulaw
*hisaN
*[lafz] [aly
*huku

#gutan

®paCey

198
199
200

201
202
203

204
205
206
207
208
209

210
211

212
213

HUNDRED
HUNGRY

HUNT
BOW/ARROW

!
CIN-LAW)

IN-LAW--~
SISTER

(INSECT--
TINY., BITING)

INSERT
PENETRATE

{NTERCOURSE
CURSE WORD)

INTERIOR

INSIDE
PSYCHE

INTESTINES/6uTs
[SLAND
JAY

JOINT

NODE
WRIST/ANKLE

JUNGLE
WOODS

KILL

®#tullud
pisaw

- ®tagu
®*salz]eD

*haReZan

#“Danaw
®ha~Danaw

%-uDiSi

*Cawa

®laimlpis

*paQpaQ
*Dahun
*buluN

*aku(g]

*lintaqg
*-wiRi

*pagaf}

®*gurat

*hi-ZeRag

214
215
216

217
218
219

220

221
222

223
224

225
226
227

228
229

KNEE
KNIFE
KNOW--

KNOW--

FACTS

PERSON

LADDER
STAIRCASE

LAKE
POND
PUDDLE

are vl
BEHIND (TIME)

LAUGH (TER)

LAYER
THIN SLAB

LEAF
MEDI CATE

LEARN
BE RESPONSIBLE

LEECH
LEFTSIDE
LEG/FooT

STALK
STEM

LETTER

LIE DOWR
RECLINE



*kilat

*[jibeR

*qapuR

®*bibiR

*pbillaRr

*qaCey
*baha [g]

" #p-anjaN

2kuCul)
®*CumasS

*Da-DaRa

*buhat
*gawa[]

*la-laki

*teNeR

*tie,il]

*ke

2350

251

232
235
2354

235
230
257
238
239

240

241
242

243
244
245
240
247
248

LIGHTNING

LIKE
DESIRE

LIME
LIPS
LIVE

ALIVE
LET LOOSE

LIVER
LOINCLOTH
LONG
LOUSE
LOVE

MAIDEN
VIRGIN

MAKE/ Do
MALE

MAN
MANGROVE

MARY

(MARKER--DATIVE)
(MARKER--DEFINITE)
(MARKER--GoAL)
(MARKER--pLACE)

*hahuR
*kahuR

*baRgaN
*uiw]an

*bulan

*lesull
*ramuk

*1lumut
%*limut

®ina
*infdleq

#nahik
*sakay

*bukid
*pbulud

*ba [glbaq

*kuSkusS

¥-ajan

249
250
251

253
254
255
256
257
258
259

260
261
262

263

S
-p
LN

(MARKER-- 'toD
NOMINAL PHRASE)

(MARKER--
PERSONAL NAME)

MEAT
FLESH

MINGLE
MIX UP

MCLAR--TooTH

MONEY

MOON

HORNING @g@hon
MORTAR

MOSQUITO < lamndk >

0SS

ALGAE

MOTHER

MOUNT

RI?E

UPLARDS) takas (adof welin)
MOUNTAIL

HILL

MOUTH
NAIL--FINGER/TOE
CLAW. HOCOF

NV adem



*saNay
*pusej

*hampir
®*{llapit

*ligeR
*buken

waldlr-
- *bageRu[h]
*baRuf~]

*Rabif]i

*siywa
*giwya

*nipaqg
*liseSaqg
*gijuN

*ban{ilhed

*beRsay
*k-uRita
*tugasS
*ii,elsa

*bawalN

266
20/
268

269
270

271
272

273
274
275
276
277
278

279
260
281
282
2835

NAMESAKE tuldye®  ~ sandy  ebukar) 284
NAVEL

NEAR *beNkaR 285
NECK *iba 28F
(NEGATIVE) *la[]in

NOT SO *katiR 287
ggﬁﬁéTIVE) #tiRum 200
NEW *peDigq 289
RECENTLY *Nilull
NIGHT spalaj 290
. *[alhanaw 291
NIPA g 292
NIT ,
NOSE  ilér) *apa(] 293
NUM3

crAMP(ED) *waDa [ ]
OAR/PADDLE *[JaRDa[]
GCTOPUS *pa <294
OLD

ONE *bayabD 295
ONION *butuqg 296
GARLIC 297

OPEN

UNCOVERED
DISCLOSED

PEN--APAR{
AS FLOWER

OTHER
DIFFERENT

OUTRIGGER

OYSTER
BLACK INK

HURT(ING
PALM--0F HAND
(PALM TREE)

(PARTICLE--
EXCUSE) GIVE

(PARTICLE--
EXISTE TI§L)
THERE (1S
HAVE
NGTHING
PROLIFIC

(PARTICLE--
INCOMPLETIVE)
STILL: YET: MORE

PAY
PENIS

(PERFECT IVE--RECENT)
A WHILE AGO

PAINCFUL) ndpdi? ~ hogdes



*Cau
*[Juran
*gaSelu

*[d/DlaSak
*babuy
*ha-DiRi

*banuwl]a

*tanem

*tuZug

*kufDlen

*kla/el-

*bla/e] -

*peRes

298

299
500
301
502

303

504
305
506

307
508

509
510
311

512
513

PERSON

HUMAN
CHILD

PESTLE
PHLEGM
PIG

PILLAR--oF HOUSE

STAND
(PLACE) --LAND

COUNTRY. VILLAGE

PLANT
PLAY

POINT (To/0ut)
TEACH

POT--cookine Kkdlon

(PREFIX--
CAUSATIVE)
FEED

PREFIX--
INSTRUMENTAL

PREFIX--
INSTRUMENTAL

PREFIX--
STATIVE/NOMINAL

PREFIX--NOMINAL

PRESS ouTt
WRING

ha\@i,

*begar
“nanaqg

*taRug
*kunu(n]

*kasaw
*quzaN

®*b-al-aNaw
*blalluntu

*quway
*siNaR
*baca

*-iRaq
*pera

*suRug

*[1uliqg]
*tabuli

#*Rusuk

*hie,ilmay

514

315
516
317
318

519

320
321
322

323
324
325
326

327

528
329

330
331

PROUD
STUBBORN

PULL
PUS
PUSH

PUT AWAY

HIDE

(QUOTATIVE)
RUMOR

RAFTER
RAIN  uldm
RAINBOW

RATTAN
RAY--SUN

READ
RED

DRUNK

REQUEST
COMMAND

RETURN

REVERSE
TURN OVER

RIB--BONE
RICE--COOKED huwﬁj



*bilNka
*puTu

®*bubuN

®tugu

*-wanal
-*Rabut
*sulay
®Zalan
xge Rag
*gatep

Y-akal

*tali

*lekull
®likel)

552
535
554
535

356
357

338
339
540
541
342
343

544

545

RICE~ -POPPED
RICE~-MILLED

RICE--SEEDLINGS pélo:nj

RICE CAKE

RIDGE oF ROOF bu\oﬁg
RIGHT

CORRECT
ON TARGET

RIGHTSIDE
RIP LOOSE
RIVER
ROAD/wWALK
ROAST
ROOF--THATCH

ROOT (out)
DIG OUT

ROPE
TWINE

ROTTEN

ROUND
CIRCLE

RUD

™ N N -
SAIL--0F BOAT

*asin

*pasiRi
*pla,ilntald]

®*basuR
*gawa

*hicara

*tabuR
#sabul{D,R]

*gquntinN
*kiskis
®garis
*-iyak
*lawuD
*kKiTa[7]
*benhiqg
*piliq
*pa~-saliw
*pitu

wzagit

*heyaq

Atazem

SALT
SAND  belds

SATISFIED
FULL

SAY/SPEAK

SCATTER
SPREAD

SCISSORS
SCRAPE

SCRATCH  Lalot
SCREAM/YELL
SEA

SEE

SEED

SELECT

SELL

SEVEN

SEU

SHAVE

SHY
FACE

CUADD (’
NTEfatils um
:‘- 1 EE ﬁ ‘-!.-. ;I ['u
.&rnjﬁdai(}#}

| W e~ -
- . 3 4 1 "



*baRa

*quDaN

*sakit
*pihak

*pirzk

*saiaqg

*puNkuR
®7enem
*kulit
*laNit

*tiDuR
®tulbuR

#ilintuk
*hehew
*bahuqg

“hia,elRum

*panbDay

564
5/0
5/1

372
373
574
375

376

Wi
.
e

378
519
580

rdoh
s Q.

582

283

SHOULLER
SHRIMP uldt,
SIBLING

YOUNGE?/OLDER
SISTER)

BROTHER
SICK(NESS)
SIDE
SILVER

SIN
ERROR

SING

SIT
REAR END

SIX
SKIN

SKY
HEAVEN

SLEEP {ﬁ$h¥3

SMALL

SHORT
TINY

SMELL
ODOR
FRAGRANCE

SHITH
SKILLED

®Tasu

*gawa
®*tapak

*buijiN
*l[laRiw

®asem

*baNkas

“peDes
*la[b,w]a{]
*[{d/DlaSak
*ludaSaqg

“tupa
*[dlulail

*wasay

Rogaw.

®*Diki
*se-n-DiRi

*hitugen

*l’ L'|*“;.F-i

1
At LA Gu 4 & #

590
391
592
593

354
335
336

397

398
220

400

401

SHOKE
SHOOTH
(SHAKE)

SOLE/FOOTPRINT
SOOTY

SOUR
SPEAR
SPECKLED--FonL
SPEND THE NIGHT
SPICY/H0T
SPIDER(VER)
SPIT(TLE)

SPLIT
AXE
CHOP IN TWO

SPOUSE
SQUEEZE
“TAND (UP)

Fyd. ~ v
it QLLF
'3 'ﬂn

-
l e
[ '"BLR

-y
~ ."
LR
! ‘-‘ai'-
-




¥egn

*tebuSu

*gajaw

*DaRat .

"Manis
*tamgis
*riamnam

*laNuy

*duyan

*[{l1ikuR
"t LDUS

407

409
410
411

412
413

414

415

I_t:.
.
on

S1ORE
STOVE/K1TCHEN
STRAIGHT

DIRECT
FRANK

STUDY
TEACH

SUCK

(SUFF1X--
LOCATIVE)

(SUFFIX--
NOMINAL/STATIVE)

(SUFFIX--

PASSIVE)
FOOD

SUGAR CANE
SUN

SURFACE

SEA
PLATLN

SHEET

Sl
SInG/rock
TAIL

“anu [w]al

*t uZ u.q
*-pulug

®fanay

*lasul[R/q]
*ziDa
*kapal
*besar
*paga
*nipis

*ni{wlanN

*[{laman
*Dam-an

*ribu

*teluih]

426
427

TPFIH !’f“

u;

WATFF &JJFC’HLG
TARD

TEACH
POINT OUT

Ly no- ?ﬁlo?

TERMITE
WHITE ANT

TESTICLES \dsoy
THEY

THICK
BROAD
W1DE

THIGH/LES

THIN
SKINNY
NARROW

THINK
REMEMBER
THIRSTY
THOUSAND

1“’“{
5#



*petiR

*deNan

*dilaqg

*-ipen

*sulug

*kaSiw
*pugun
*puna []
#taRum
*bak[h]law
*pahuq
*balik

*DewSa

*piluqg

433
434
435

436

437
433

439
440
441

442
443

eLl
445
446
447

443
449

THUNDER
TIE

TODAY
NOW

TOGETHER wiTH
S IMULTANEOUS

TOMORROMW

TONGUE
LICK

T00TH nipon
TORCH

TRANSFER
MOVE

TREE/WOOD
TREE-~-TRUNK

BASIS
ORIGIN

TREE-~1NDIGO
(TREE)
(TREE/FRUIT)

TURN--AROUND
TURN BACK

THO  dalwoo

TWIST
BRAID

*payuN
*[lisSeq
*puki

®*7uRacC

#[Juin] tu

®*{Jutaqg
*hawak

*hulat

*diNdiN

®1ibeR

*pasug

®*Sinaw
*huRas

*baseq
*basug

*walliR
*Danum
*tubiR

450
451
452
453
454

455
456
457

458
459
460

461
462

463
464

465
466

UGLY
UMBRELLA
URINE
VAGINA

VEIN
SINEW

(VERBAL--
ACTIVE INFIX)

(VERBAL--
ACTIVE PREFIX)

(VERTICAL)
UP/DOWN

VOMIT
WAIST

WALT
EXPECT

WALL

WANT
DESIRE

WARNM
HOT

WASK
RINSE OFF

WASH UP

WATER

LIQUID
STILL WATER



*kami
*kita
*kaya

*renu7un
*habel

*apa
zanu

*NesNes

*outiqg

*baln
*hahNin
*habaRat
*+imuR
*salatan
*pakpak

*niRu

467
468
463

470

471
472
473
474

475
L4760
477
478
479
450
431
482
433
434
485
436

we. (EXCLUSIVE)
WE (INCLUSIVE)

WEALTH
RICH

WEAVE
BLANKET

WHAT?
WHEN?
WHERE?

WHINE
WHIMPER

WHITE

WHO?

WHUSET kanin®e
WHY?

WIDOW(ER)
WIND/AIR
WIND--NORTHWEST
WIND-~RAIN
WIND--souTH
WING

ST T kol laws ~ wig
WIPE oFF

*[lalam

*bukbuk

*uled

*peRag
*surat

*qubi
®taqun

*panahun
*dagquR

®*tapay

®*{hjeihle

*kamu

®*-kaw
*iXull]

487

488
489
490
491
492
493
494

495
436
497
438
499

500

WISE
SMART

WOUD-BORER
WORM--EARTH
WORM--sTOMACH
WRING/TwisT
WRITE

YAM

YEAR
SEASON/cycLe

YEAST
YELLOW

YES
YESTERDAY
YOU--pLURAL

YOU~-S INGULAR



487
428
060
0l13%
248
385
132
210
251
452
417
282
097
417
452
206
228
457
298
458
Q09
293
291
265
i
224
124
409
L22
180
162
005
4771
418
&7
590
250
585
15
14

alam
aman
ansx

akulq]
ama
-an
ansy
-ani
anitu
antiN
anu
anuiwleN
apa
asem
asin
asu
~asuk
g, - .

001
033
406
051
021
001
347
501
325
Q34
219
312
236
283
252

3%L&s
awall
az8r
baba
babaq
babaw
babaw
babuy
bacs
badan
balanaw
bla/el-
bahal g]
bahuq
bahuR
blalkal
baker
vakihlaw
paiaikalN
balanak
valaNaw
balay

baii{d/Dla

balik
baliw

pEaln

br aliuantys
- balur

balutu

ban{i}hed

banulwla

[vlaNka{ql

baNkas
baNkay
baNun
palqlbag

baquuEh]

baRal ]
baRaH

038 baRani
25% baRgalN
272 'baRu[]
40% baRyu
465 baseg
465 basug
145 baSa
049‘batiE]is
402 batufl]
28% bawal
295 bayabD
062 bagzu
130 be-beHil]
214 begar
4283% behew
048 blelksal
048 belill
015 beln] tulN
461 beihiq
080 beNel
285 haNkaR
3%% beRas
164 heRsey
043 beRkes
86 beRqat
279 beRsay
022 besgar
525 begar
352 o=2eyR
332 betin
2%4 biflak
233 bibiR
253 bicara
070 bilaN
028 bileR
235 biNka
202 biras
194 bithit
401 bituqgen

2326 bubulN

147 bulb/zlak 022 [dlskel
%1 buhat 054 dakep

150 bujaqg 207 dalem
058 bujiN 404 dapuR
389 bujinN 494 daquR
284 bukal ] 133 darizi
488 bukbuk 067 dateN
270 buken 426 delNan
262 bukid 271 [dli
211 buku 438 dilaq
071 bukut 461 4diN4iN
255 bulan 296 [dlulal]
028 bulaR 4316 duyan
168 bulawan 240 Da-DaRa
158 buliR 22% Dahun
127 bulu 086 D-ana
175 bulu 219 Danaw
189 bulud 466 Danum
262 buliud 030 DaRaQ
22% bululN 413 DaRat
015 buluQ 24% De
046 dbunug 077 DeDeSem
147 bulNa 428 Dem-an
04% bulkus 184 DelNeR
189 buﬂsud 125 Depa
072 b 448 Dewha
0477 bu %r/l]i 083 D-idi
056 buRew C84 D-=ini
105 [blulR]taq 400 DiRi([]
178 buSek 017 DiRus
029 butall 085 D=1itu
170 butiR 1(;2 %D}ugﬂl tag
.= butu L d/DjageiY
157 b*wag: 200 Td/D’aSak
128 Caqgi 396 td/D] aSsek
C35 CaglulleN 168 emas
248 Cau 151 eTm]lbun
221 Cawa 430 ~en
110 =CeluR 143 elin]tut
238 CumaS

282
248
357
241
123

348

2568

galil
garis
gawal ]
gemuk
giliN

555 guntiN

199
481

470
502
383
171
268
Q51
480
218
034
459
497
33}
383
266 h
331
203
210
173
172
229
“+80
120
464
£08
181
286
055
260
260
439
008

gutem
nabaRat
habel
ha-DiR3i
hia]Rum
hallsa . ilmen
hampir
ha{n]teD
haNin
ha=-RaZsan
hawak
hawak
(hie[h]e
hielmey
h[e]Rum
yalql
h[i]may
hipaR
hizsalN
hitaq
hizaw
hi-ZeReg
hnuitat
huluR
huRas
=3
il &
ibaf ]
ibal ]
ina
infdleq
ipen
irek



226
282
558
5C0
211
Gl P
252
153
179
167
467
%99
425
050
02%
220
164
292
287
S0C
5G9
108
124
176
?Q“
511
143
193
2*’

OB
35%
B58
A6
238
307
275
319
19%
131
idel®
078

iHan
158
lyax
1Xuf )
KE—
kablw
kajuR
Xexi
xamal )
kambilN
kami
xamy,
kapal
karsbaw
xaikal
KOaSBW
kael
Kasi
ratil
kaw
xaysa
ka7en
ka'jen
kaYen
ke
XKe-
k-g{ajtud
Kapkayp
kilet
¥ili=kild
kiskis
xita
kiTal 7]
kuCul ]
kulDlen
Ealit
kunuln)
kupkup
KuraN
k-uyRita
Kusesnm

204
395
120
G4
286
166
166

- 242

242
e
007
148
380
815
199
268 |
423
295 1
O34
359
349
149
045
347
036
€57
144
162
2477
141
179
259
106
925

269
278
29¢€
8)9

11“

kuSkub
lai®lall
labug
lahik
la{lin
Jakialw
Yaklialw
laki
is-~laki
laimlpis
iandas-an
1aNaw
1aNit
LaNuy

la ar

laa ?R/ 1
alwlal
lawaa
lawud
iayal
iavaR
l1abeN
LexulN
1e!!NJ kuN
lesuN
[lletaw
leyas
Yixe({D]
lima
1ima
+imut
1ini{DluR
iintaq
I:Naw
1iqeR
1i88&0aq
ﬁudaSaq
Yunas
lulnl tug
Lowas

Q16 punti
277
443
267
185

puqun
puse}
pusug
475 putig
134 putus
332 puTu
075 puTul
235 qaley

pulNkulR

L56 ma- 183% panbulN
119 maCa 237 paﬁiaﬁ
089 maley 210 pak-
11© nmehal 227 pagal]
100 maja 426 paqall
D87 namag 026 paQil
414 manis 22% paQpaq
023 manuk 137 paki
059 manuk 305 pa-saliw
C19 mula %51 pasik
261 nahik 463 pasuq
7 namnamn (018 patiyukan
£1%4 pamnam 014 pal]un
316 nanaq 451 payul
0349 nalke 294 pelics
275 nipég 289 psbiq
427 nipis 0499 perae
427 ni[w]aﬁ 226 pera
19C na 491 peRaqg
142 nala 31% peles
258 namuk 05% peslc]lgan
O&l nawa 43% petik
485 fiiRu 159 penug
063 niyuR 575 pihak
474 NesNaeg 197 pija
- 289 Nilu 262 piliqg
193 NisNis 449 piiug
508 ’Ga-‘ 0%6 pilNgsn
29“ 092 piligan
aCu{ §7& pirak
llsipade m;N] 0lc pisaN
448 pahug 215 pisaw
334‘pﬂdﬁv 264 pitu
129 pa=kKa7en 453 puki
484 vakpak 192 pukul
29C pslaj 209 pulaw
494 panahun  42] pulug
<00 panagqg 002 pulut
166 panaw 019 puraE]

351 plalntaldl 44z

X84 pablay

09& punay

079
412
126
074
161
2352
074
299
%is3
615
082
059
094
3G9
110
126
16
136
027
277
177
493
370
182
122
G37
2iz
081
323
321

Co2

gajawv
gajaw
gaillep
ganud
gapejusu
gapuii
Gakus
gaSelu
gatep
gaul
jawss
qayamn
qayamn
qi-~
qi=Celur
gqi-ka7en
giiuR
gi-selag
qitem
qijul
guban
qubil
qulal
quliuf ]
qumah
aqulnltek
gutan
qutal
qQuUWay
quZaN

rapet

430
273
103
359
198
022
D88
196
350

554
b
1

ribu
Rabif 14
Kabguk
Ravut
Ratusa
hayal ]
Rebag
Rume s
KUSUK
88
sabul D}
sabul i)

176 sabut

i
016
261
572
114
372
48%
363
2656
054
203
387
398
216
118
188
1356
152
oe6
Q0
407
A
250
W24
il
042
i6%5
224
27
274

sagil
aakay
sakiv
salag
8aiag
salatvan
B&LiwW
galNa,
aape{]
BEWE
BEWR
gawaf |
sal{zleld
sebu
sedqug
gebag

gela
ae;&?d)
genikl
sepsep
sehaqg
si
giDea
giku
allaw
silaw
silNal

aiwya
siywa

A0

(%2
C44
195
340
552
228
492
113
00
Q4ds
068
227
031
Lfsd
£07
123
329
354
071
071
126
545
104
414
105
X04
179
129
073
338
£95
006
216
494
095
Andddy
218
051

367
411

sulig
suRpit
sunul R}
suNsay
eulay
sugun
suratg
sureasg
gurud
susL
aullag
surug
sulkuQ
Seyup
cinaw
Sikup
taba[qgk]
vtabuli
tabull
takeyp
takub
takut
caiif]
taliNafl ]
amqis
tensg
Canen
taNan
taNiki
taNis
tapak
zapay
tapu
raqu
tagqul
takinep
taRum
taRug
tawal
tazenm
Lelbusu



246
4%]
470
243
205
020
381
482
208
288
205
052
105
Le6H
581
107
187

098

174
105
204
109
Z96
281

357
(__,.,_:)
214
133
%06
%20
055
20
058
489
<80
@S54
2335
a6
211

AR-PEN
telulh)
tanu7un
telel
Lep8Y
tif{ lan
tiluR
timuk
tinagi
LRum
viyuk
Tos0oqun
tuba
tubik
tuluR
tuli
tulul
tulufq]
tuimlbug
tunaf gl
tuNaw
vulNa
tupal ]
tugss
tuqul ]
tu[R]enaw
vuf jud
uZug
tulug
turug
ubalhl
uDisSi
uiiN
wie]
unite
ulwliall
waDal ]
wal 1iR
waliu

258
033
297
226
093
201
b K b
155
095
iz
465
120
051
055
Al
121
020

378
&5

wanan
{wlalikalaq]
WaBaYy
wiRi

Wasu

Kaxuy

Xap
::ce[:ir pat
Xipi

Z8q8%
zagit
zaLug
za28
Zadill
calan
Za{ Jug
ZuRkuq
Jensm
7ukial

The following is the order of the symbols used. They follow
Dyen (1965 "Form@aan uvidenﬁe’) except for the following:

N »® § N = N, 3 (0] = vowel is unt determined.
Brackéts with % single phoneme (P] indicate that the phonene
occurs sporadically. Brackets with two phonemes [P/pl indi-
cate that the status of eilthexr has not yet been determined;
while [P,p] indicetes that both phonemes are in competition.

& = 2 2 2 2
1. [ 4 o
2, & e2 s
2. b L P
b &

N
y
e O T O

<

4

D
8. e 28,
9. & 29, t
i0. b 20, T
1l. H 21. u
12. 1 2. W
1%3. J 23. W
14, k 2o X
15. 1 55. X
6. m 56. ¥
17. n Niv- B
18. 2 8. Z
19. N 9. 7
20. N
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CHART: Dispersion and falling fogether of Protc Austronesian nhonemse for _ 5
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